
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter (Chair) 

J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 
F S Ghattoraya 

Mrs S Z Haq (Vice-Chair) 
Miss A Kaur 

K J Loydall JP 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE to be held at 
the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2019 at 
6.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
18 November 2019 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 3 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 4 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  



 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Council Performance Update (Q2 2019/20) 5 - 24 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  

8.   Oadby and Wigston Housing Strategy (2019-2024) 25 - 38 

 Report of the Head of the Built Environment  

9.   Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2019-2024) 39 - 53 

 Report of the Housing Manager  

10.   Housing Service Improvement Plan (November 2019) 54 - 63 

 Report of the Housing Manager   

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio recordings electronically via: 

 

 
 

 
   

The Council’s website at 
oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
under ‘Meeting Dates, 
Agendas & Minutes’ 

Your iPad, Android 
or Blackberry tablet 
device with the free 
‘modern.gov’ app. 

‘SoundCloud’ at 
soundcloud.com or 
mobile device with the 

free ‘SoundCloud’ app. 
 

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES ON TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 
 
G A Boulter Chair 
Mrs S Z Haq Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
J W Boyce 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
F S Ghattoraya 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall JP 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
Miss J Sweeney Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

17.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

18.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

19.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 04 June 2019 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

20.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 

~ Page 1 ~

Agenda Item 4



 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List of the previous meeting held on 04 June 2019 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

21.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

22.   COMMUNITY GARDEN - BLABY ROAD PARK (PRESENTATION) 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Julie Richards, on behalf of Garden Organics. 
The presentation provided details in relation to a local Community Garden that is proposed 
to be located at Blaby Road Park, South Wigston.  
 
It was requested that a full report to outline the proposal for the project be taken to the 
next meeting of Full Council on 24 September 2019 for approval. 
 
It was moved by Councillor John Boyce, seconded by Councillor Kevin Loydall and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) A full report be taken to next Full Council meeting; and  
(ii) The contents of the presentation be noted. 

23.   BROCKS HILL AS A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 6 - 16 of the agenda 
reports pack) which asked it to consider the declaration of Brocks Hill Country Park as a 
Local Nature Reserve. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Following the required consultation, the Council’s Legal Services team sign the 
declaration document and Brocks Hill Country Park be declared as a Local 
Nature Reserve. 

24.   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q1 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out in pages 17 - 80 of the reports 
pack) which asked it to note the update regarding the progress during quarter one of the 
2019/20 financial year towards achieving the priorities of the Council’s Objectives.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

25.   TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 81 - 93 of the 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the Temporary Accommodation Protocol 
and the Temporary Accommodation Strategy. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Temporary Accommodation Protocol and the Temporary 

Accommodation Strategy be approved and implemented with immediate 
effect; and 

(ii) The contents of the report be noted. 

26.   UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE (Q1 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 94 - 97 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the update provided regarding the 
implementation of the Universal Credit and its impact within the Borough. 

 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8:40 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
 

 
Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 

Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 3 ~



 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 03 September 2019 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 03 September 2019 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 7. – Community 
Garden – Blaby Road 
Park 

Members requested a full report 
be presented at the next Full 
Council Meeting, to provide 
further details on the outlined 
proposal of the project. 

Due by Sep-19 

DaGi On Target 
to Complete 

2. 9. – Council 
Performance (Q1 
2019/20) 

Information to be provided at the 
next meeting with regards to 
case completion time periods, 
that are currently being achieved 
by the Lightbulb project. 

Due by Nov-19 

AdTh 
 

Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 7) 

3. 9. – Council 
Performance (Q1 
2019/20) 

Information to be provided at the 
next meeting with regards to the 
ongoing kitchen and bathroom 
replacement customer 
satisfaction surveys. 

Due by Nov-19 

AdTh 
 

Verbal 
Update  

4. 9 – Council 
Performance (Q1 
2019/20) 

Members requested that a 
breakdown of figures be provided 
in relation to visitor statistics for 
individual leisure sites. 

Due by Nov-19 

AvLe 
 

Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 7) 

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 26 
November 2019 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Corporate Performance Update (Q2 2019/20) 

Report Author(s): Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on progress during Quarter Two of the 2019/20 
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and 
Wigston Borough 
[...]
age 23 ~



7. Direction of Travel 

7.1. In this, the first year of reporting in this method, it is important to see the direction 
of travel over the year and that a consistent level of forecasting was achieved across 
the year with regards to RAG status’, with only a handful of Amber’s turning into red 
at the end of the year. This indicates Officers are confident of identifying potential 
issues, and have not been overly or unduly optimistic with their forecasts, taking a 
prudent approach. 

 

 

~ Page 24 ~



 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 26 
November 2019 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Oadby and Wigston Housing Strategy (2019-2024) 

Report Author(s): Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks to advise members of the council’s overall Strategic 
position on Housing and to inform members of the outcome of the 
public consultation for the Housing Strategy 2019-2024. 

Report Summary: The report outlines the Council’s Housing Strategy which identifies the 
current and future housing issues in the Borough, and sets out the 
Council’s priorities for dealing with them.  
 
The Strategy supports the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
provides the strategic framework for the delivery of the Council’s four 
housing priorities.  
 
The Strategy was initially presented at the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee on 24 September 2019 where it was agreed that the 
Housing Strategy would be available to stakeholders for consultation, 
and this report provides the feedback from that public consultation 
which closed on 14 November 2019. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted and the Housing 
Strategy (2019-2024) (as set out at Appendix 1 of this 
report) be approved.  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Tho
[...]
at existed locally and identified how they would be addressed. 

1.2 The Housing Strategy was required by the Government to be ‘fit for purpose’, the criteria for 
which was laid down by the Department of Communities & Local Government.  

1.3 The Council is no longer required to produce a Housing Strategy that encompasses all areas 
of housing due to changes in legislation, however there is a requirement for additional 
documents to be provided which the Council have continued to undertake, such as the 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy.  

1.4 The Housing Strategy 2019-2024 is an overarching Strategy designed to signpost the 
Council’s overall strategic direction on Housing in the Borough both public and private.  

2. Introduction  

2.1 The Housing Strategy identifies the current and future housing issues in the Borough and 
sets out the Council’s priorities for dealing with them. The Strategy supports the delivery of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan in relation to housing, in particular the proposed Selective 
Licensing Scheme in South Wigston. The Strategy provides the framework for the delivery 

~ Page 26 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/cd9_03_oadby_and_wigston_housing_strategy/Housing%20Strategy.pdf
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

of the Council’s four housing priorities: 

 Priority One: Increase the Supply of Housing 
 Priority Two: Manage the Demand for Housing 
 Priority Three: Provide High Quality Local Authority Landlord Services 
 Priority Four: Create Great Places to Live 
 

3. The Wider Context 

3.1 The demand for housing has resulted in house prices and private sector rents increasing 
beyond the reach of many households. Since 2017 the Government confirmed plans for the 
generation of new affordable homes with funding of £9 billion.  

3.2 At a local level the Council 
[...]
ity and where possible 
the quantity of affordable private rented homes. 
 
Regeneration  
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan commits the authority to supporting regeneration in a range of 
settings. 
 
Homelessness 
 
Tackling homelessness is one of our top priorities. Homelessness is faced by a number of 
families and rough sleepers. The former can only be addressed through the delivery of secure, 
affordable housing and working with service delivery partners across the Borough.  
 
 
Cllr John Boyce  

~ Page 31 ~



  

Page | 3 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The Housing Strategy identifies a number of key current and future housing issues within the 
Borough of Oadby and Wigston and sets out the Council’s priorities for dealing with them. The 
strategy supports the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and provides the strategic 
framework for the delivery of our four housing priorities:   
 

Priority One: Increase the supply of housing 
 

 The Council are committed to delivering 148 new homes per annum by 2031 as set out in 
the adopted Local Plan. 

 Providing appropriate housing for the whole community, this will require affordable housing 
on all new residential developments of 11 dwellings or more to meet identified local need. 

 All residential development must contribute towards delivering a mix of dwelling types, 
tenures and sizes that meet the identified needs (and / or demand) of the communities 
within the Borough. All new residential development proposals must demonstrate how they 
contribute to achieving the identified needs as set out within the Housing and Economic 
Development Needs Assessment. 

 Securing the required infrastructure in all new residential developments within the Borough 
area, including the provision of new homes in our agreed directions for growth.  

 Encourage housing that specifically caters for the aging population that do not require supported 
living. 

 Develop a 5 year forward programme for providing high quality n
[...]
tance of income, employment, 
education, housing quality and crime play a role in the physical and mental health of our 
residents. We need specialist and supported housing for a variety of client groups (such as older 
people, people with physical and learning disabilities and people with mental health problems) 
Our strategy is to keep people within the Borough rather than placing people out of the area. 
Good quality housing provision is vital to achieve this. 
 

2 Our Priorities 
 
2.1 Priority One: Increase the supply of housing 
 
We will do this by:  
 

 Securing additional inward investment in the provision of new homes by working 
more closely with registered providers and Homes England to enable the provision and 
variety of homes to meet different needs.  

 

 Ensuring the provision of new affordable homes to meet local need including the 
delivery of more new Council homes that are affordable for residents.  
 

 Encouraging small and medium enterprises to build by working with local 
communities to identify small and medium sites for development  

 

 Providing additional Council homes for rent by 2022 by expanding the Council’s own 
new build and acquisition programme, and working with Government, Homes England and 
registered providers 

 

2.2 Priority Two: Manage the demand for housing  
 
We will help and support people to prevent them becoming homeless and enable them to secure 
and maintain good quality permanent accommodation. In doing so, we will ensure that people 
have fair and equal access to affordable housing where appropriate, but recognise that the 
needs of some will be met by the private sector.    
 
We will do this by:  
 
 Focussing on prevention and support by producing a new Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeper Strategy aligned to the Homelessness Reduction Act. This will set out how we aim to 
help people address their housing needs to avoid homelessness, which can include enabling 
them to remain in their current property o
[...]
ce on the 
Council’s website a comprehensive collection that underpin the Strategy, such as our Allocations 
Policy, refreshed Homelessness Strategy and other policies required by Government and Publish 
details of our progress against the strategic priorities and the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

~ Page 38 ~



 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 26 
November 2019 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2019-2024) 

Report Author(s): Leah Montia (Housing Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Council’s 
strategic position on Homelessness and Rough Sleeping.   

Report Summary: The report outlines the Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy which sets out the Council’s plan for dealing with homeless-
ness and tackling the task of reducing rough sleeping in the Borough.  
 
Following on from the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017 (implemented in April 2018) the Government requires all 
local authorities to have an up to date Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy available online by winter 2019. 
 
The Strategy supports the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
Housing Strategy 2019-2024. 
 
The report seeks approval for the draft Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeper Strategy to go out for consultation with the aim of the final 
document being adopted and published in January 2020. 

Recommendation(s): That the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (2019-
2024) (as set out at Appendix 1 to this report) be approved 
for public consultation. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Leah Montia (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2781 
leah.montia@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objecti
[...]
t role to play.  

 

We will: 

 Involve residents and partners in developing detailed proposals to deliver the 

strategic objectives.  

 Be inclusive and transparent in developing our policies and delivery plans. 

 Publish details of our progress against the strategic priorities and the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. 

 Report progress against the strategic priorities to Committee.   

 

 

 
 

9.0 Delivery and Monitoring  
 

~ Page 53 ~



 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 26 
November 2019 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Housing Service Improvement Plan (November 2019) 

Report Author(s): Leah Montia (Housing Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with the 
proposed Housing Services Improvement Plan to address the Council’s 
duties as set out by the Regulator of Social Housing. 

Report Summary: The report provides a summary of the current service provisions and 
sets out the improvements recommended for the Council over 
2020/21, to ensure compliance with the four standards as set out by 
the Regulator of Social Housing: 
 
1. Home Standard 
2. Tenancy Standard 
3. Neighbourhood and Community Standard; and 
4. Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Standard 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee considers the Housing Services 
Improvement Plan as set out in this report. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Leah Montia (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2781 
leah.montia@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Customer Focus (V5) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications 
[...]
ew opportunities for management to report to 
Members on performance, which will enable further scrutiny and discussion around 
delivery of housing services. 

11.2      Whilst Housing Services are starting to implement the plan immediately the improvements 
contained within this report will be achieved by the end of the financial year 2020/21. 
Officers will develop an action plan for Officers to implement changes within this 
timeframe which management will monitor to ensure improvements are made within 
target. Updates on the progress of the service improvement plan will be provided 
quarterly at Service Delivery Committee. 

 

~ Page 63 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Council Performance Update (Q2 2019/20)
	8 Oadby and Wigston Housing Strategy (2019-2024)
	Appendix 1 - Oadby and Wigston Housing Strategy (2019-2024)

	9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2019-2024)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2019-2024)

	10 Housing Service Improvement Plan (November 2019)



Minutes of the meeting


Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2019 

COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 
 
G A Boulter Chair 
Mrs S Z Haq Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
M H Charlesworth 
F S Ghattoraya 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall JP 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
Miss J Sweeney Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

27.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Carter. 

28.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

29.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

30.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 03 September 2019 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

31.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 03 September 2019 
be noted. 

32.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

33.   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q2 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 5 – 24 of the reports 
pack) which asked it to note the update regarding the progress during quarter two of the 
2019/20 financial year towards achieving the priorities of the Council’s Objectives. 
 
Members requested that as part of the next Council Performance Update report, further 
details should be provided with regards to Lightbulb. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted.  

34.   OADBY AND WIGSTON HOUSING STRATEGY (2019-2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 25 – 38 of the 
reports pack) which asked it to approve the Housing Strategy (2019-2024) and note the 
report which identified the current and future housing issues in the Borough and sets out 
the Council’s priorities for dealing with them. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

  
(i) Housing Strategy (2019-2024) be approved; and 
(ii) The contents of the report be noted. 

35.   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY (2019-2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 39 - 53 of the 
reports pack) which asked it to approve that the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy (2019 - 2024) for public consultation. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
(i) The Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (2019-2024) be approved 

for public consultation; and 
(ii) The contents of the report be noted. 

36.   HOUSING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (NOVEMBER 2019) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 54 – 63 of the 



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

reports pack) which asked it to note and consider the improvements recommended for the 
Council over 2020/21 as set out through the Housing Services Improvement Plan.  

 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Housing Services Improvement Plan be considered. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.50 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 3 March 2020 
 

 
Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 

Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


